
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 17, 2014

United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

No. 13-5270

NACS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
MILLEROIL CO., INC., BOSCOV'S DEPARTMENT STORE, LLC,
and NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
JUDGE RICHARD J. LEON, CIVIL NO. 11-02075 (RJL)

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DEBORAH R. WHITE
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 841-2300
deborah.white@rila.org

ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.
ILANN M. MAAZEL
O. ANDREW F. WILSON
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY, LLP
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 763-5000
acelli@ecbalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO NECESSITY OF SEPARATE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	iii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Durbin Amendment Was Enacted Against a Backdrop of Anti-Competitive Conduct by Visa and MasterCard.....	5
a. A Backdrop of Anti-Competitive Conduct	5
b. Congress Steps In.....	8
c. The Board Subverts the Statute.....	10
II. The District Court Correctly Held That the Board’s Rule Fails to Implement the Statute’s Plain Language Requiring Network Competition for Debit Transactions	11
III. In Practice, the Board’s Rule Fails to Prevent Network Restrictions on Competition.....	14
a. The Board’s Rule Does Not Foster Competition.....	14
b. The Board Improperly Rejected Alternative Approaches That Would Have Complied With the Statute	17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE NO(s)****CASES**

<i>Nat'l. Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	12
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A.. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 13
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>S. California Edison Co. v F.E.R.C.</i> , 195 F3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12

STATUTES

* 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	4
-----------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 235.3	1, 19
12 C.F.R. § 235.7	1, 11, 13, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chuck Jones, <i>Ecommerce Is Growing Nicely While Mcommerce Is On A Tear</i> , Forbes, October 2, 2013	17
Nat Rudarakanchana, <i>US E-Commerce Growth Slows, As International E- Commerce Growth Booms, Especially In Russia, Middle East, Australia</i> , International Business Times, October 15, 2013	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Steven C. Salop et al., Economic Analysis of Debit Card Regulation Under Section 920 (Oct. 27, 2010)	6
75 Fed. Reg. at 81,371(December 28, 2010)	15, 17
76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
156 Cong. Rec. S5926 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	9
